

No. 03-240

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA
FALL TERM, 2016

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM P4
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES PRESENTEDviii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. SEARCHES CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO THE ORDINANCE FALL UNDER THE SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION BECAUSE THE PRIMARY PURPOSE WAS TO PREVENT THE SEX TRAFFICKING OF MINORS AND OBTAINING A WARRANT FOR THESE SEARCHES WAS IMPRACTICABLE. 5

A. The primary purpose of the Ordinance was to prevent the sex trafficking of minors, specifically around the All-Star game, because there is a known increase of human trafficking during large sporting events.6

B. Obtaining a warrant was impracticable because the state’s compelling interest in preventing the sex trafficking of minors outweighed the slight intrusion into Larson’s privacy interest.9

 1. The nature of the privacy interest intruded upon was not significant because Larson subjected himself to the public by entering the motel lobby where there was a lower level of privacy.10

 2. The character of the intrusion upon the privacy interest was minimal because the officers had reasonable suspicion for the search and it did not significantly intrude on Larson’s rights.11

 3. There was an immediate governmental concern at issue when the officers conducted the search because there was a short window of opportunity to prevent Larson from forcing W.M. into commercial sex activities.13

II. W.M. POSSESSED AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO OFFICER NELSON’S SEARCH OF THE APARTMENT AND THE CELL PHONE BECAUSE W.M. HAD APPARENT AUTHORITY. EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT W.M. DID NOT HAVE APPARENT AUTHORITY, W.M. STILL HAD ACTUAL AUTHORITY TO CONSENT.16

A. <u>W.M. had apparent authority to consent because Officer Nelson reasonably believed that W.M. had mutual use or control over the premises.</u>	16
1. W.M. had authority to consent because W.M. had mutual use of the apartment and of the cell phone.	17
2. W.M. had authority to consent because W.M. had control of the apartment and of the cell phone.	19
3. Officer Nelson reasonably believed that W.M. had both mutual use and control of the apartment and cell phone, thus apparent authority for W.M. to consent existed.	21
B. <u>Even if this court finds that W.M. did not have apparent authority to consent, W.M. still had actual authority to consent.</u>	23
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	16
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	10
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	5, 9, 14
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	9
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	16
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2009).....	17
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	14
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	10, 17

<i>Lenz v. Winburn,</i>	
51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir.1995).....	20
<i>Maryland v. King,</i>	
133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	11
<i>Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz,</i>	
496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	7
<i>Minnesota v. Carter,</i>	
525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps Union v. Von Rabb,</i>	
489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	5, 6, 9
<i>New Jersey v. TLO,</i>	
469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	5
<i>Orneals v. United States,</i>	
517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	5
<i>Rakas v. Illinois,</i>	
439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	10
<i>Roe v. Marcotte,</i>	
193 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Schmerber v. California,</i>	
384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	12, 13
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,</i>	
412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n,</i>	
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	9, 12
<i>Stoner v. California,</i>	
376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio,</i>	
392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Amerson,</i>	
483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14

<i>United States v. Basinski</i> , 226 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Block</i> , 590 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1978).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Buckner</i> , 473 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Cos</i> , 489 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Clutter</i> , 914 F.2d 775 (6th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 530 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 598 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 580 F.2d 785 (5th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>United States v. Kimoana</i> , 383 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Ladell</i> , 127 F.3d at 623 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McAlpine</i> , 919 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir.1990).....	18, 19, 24

<i>United States v. McCurdy</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 380 (D. Me. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 564 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 574 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Rith</i> , 164 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> , 959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 608 F.3d 685 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Tompkins</i> , 130 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 443 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , No. 15–3109, 2016 WL 5338528 (7th Cir., Sept. 23, 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilcher v. City of Wilmington</i> , 139 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	5
